GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2507
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.12.2019

SOCIAL WELFARE HOSTELS
2507. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any scheme for providing financial assistance for construction of Social Welfare Hostels in the States and if so. the details thereof:

(b) whether the State Government of Jharkhand has requested the Union Government for release of funds for construction of Social Welfare Hostels in the State; and

(c) if so. the details thereof?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a):. Yes, Sir. There are two Central Sponsored schemes under which financial assistance is provided for construction of Hostels:

(1) Babu Jagajivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojna (BJRCY):

Under this Scheme, Ministry provides financial assistance across the country for construction/expansion/repair and maintenance of SC boys and girls hostels. The State Governments, Union Territory Administrations and the Central & State Universities/ Institutions are eligible for central assistance for fresh construction of hostel buildings, for expansion of the existing hostel facilities and for periodic repair and maintenance of the hostels constructed under this Scheme.

(i1) Construction of Hostels for Other Backward Classes Boys and Girls: The scheme aims at providing hostel facilities to student belonging to socially and educationally backward classes, especially from rural areas to enable them to pursue secondary and higher education.

(b) & (c): Under the scheme Babu Jagajivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojna (BJRCY), the State Government of Jharkhand had sent a proposal during the year 2017-18 for release of central assistance for construction of one SC boys hostel for 250 inmates. However, the proposal being incomplete, the deficiencies have been communicated to the State Government of Jharkhand to rectify the same.

As regards scheme for Construction of Hostels for Other Backward Classes Boys and Girls, a list of hostels sanctioned to the State of Jharkhand is enclosed at Annexure.
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Annexure

Refer to part (b) & (c) of the reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2507 for

03.12.2019
OBC Hostels Details of the State Govt. of Jharkhand
No of .
Srl. Name & address of District Inmates Total Year of Sanctioned Amount no Hostel boys | Girls Inmates Sanction in lakhs
1 | boys hostel 100 100 22.49
2 | Basic Middle School Palamu 50 50 | 2001-02
Campus, Daltongang
3 | Dhanbad High School Dhanbad 50 50 | 2001-02
Campus
4 | Inter Base, Giridih, Dhanbad 50 50 | 2001-02
Campus
5 | BC Boys hostel, Hazaribagh 50 50 | 2001-02
Mahshavra
6 | Kanthitarn, Koderma 50 50 | 2001-02
7 | SS College , Deoghar Deoghar 50 50 | 2001-02
8 | Palamu Club 50 50 | 2001-02 147282
9 | Garhwa Girls High 50 50 | 2001-02
School Campus
10 | KB womens college, Hazaribagh 50 50 | 2001-02
hazaribagh
11 | SSLNT High School Dhanbad 50 50 | 2001-02
Dhanbad
12 | Ramlakhan Singh Koderman 50 50 | 2001-02
Yadav College, Jhamri
Tilaiya
13 | Girls Middle School, Gudda 50 50 | 2001-02
Gudda
14 | Govt High School, Palamu 50 50 | 2004-05 17.25
Panki
15 | Sheed Bhagat Singh Palamu 50 50 | 2004-05 17.25
College, Japla
16 | Ravi Mahto Memorial | Dhanbad 50 50 | 2004-05 17.25
High School, Mahua
17 | Vinod Bihari Mahto Dhanbad 50 50 | 2004-05 10.35
College, Baliapur
18 | High School, Barkanta | Hazaribagh 50 50 | 2004-05 17.25
19 | Karpuri Thakur High Nawaeeh 50 50 | 2004-05 17.25
Kancharo
20 | Mander College, Ranchi 50 50 | 2006-07 19.54
Mander
21 | Madhusudan Mahto Singhbum 50 50 | 2006-07 19.54
High School,
Asantaliya,
Chakradherpur
22 | OBC Residential Girls Palamu 100 100 | 2007-08 42216
High School, Palamau


23 | Ramnarain Memorial Barhi 100 100 | 2007-08 42216
College, Barhi

24 | Girls hostel at Dhumka | Dhumka 100 100 | 2007-08 42.216

25 | Alkabir Ploytechnic East 50 50 | 2008-09 19.54
Campus, Jamshedpur Singhbhum

26 | Momen's College, W. 50 50 | 2008-09 19.54
Chaibasa, Singhbhum

27 | Ghaghra Inter Science | Giridhih 50 50 | 2008-09 19.54
College Campus,
Bagoder

28 | Nala Degree College Jamtara 50 50 | 2008-09 19.54

29 | Chas College, Chas Bokaro 50 50 | 2008-09 19.54

30 | Mayurakchi Gram Dumka 50 50 | 2008-09 19.54
Degree College,
Raneshwar

31 | Al-Furkan Educational | Jamtara 50 50 | 2008-09 19.54
& Welfare Society,
Champapur, Nrainpur

32 | Bokaro Steel & Mines | Garhwa 50 50 | 2008-09 19.54
College, Bhaunathpur

33 | OBC Residential Girls 100 100 | 2009-10 50.98
+2 High School, Dumka

34 | High School Garikala 50 50 | 2009-10 30.35
Keredari, Hazaribagh

35 | Silli College, Silli Ranchi 50 50 | 2010-11 91.06

36 | Panch Perganiya Kisan | Ranchi 50 50 | 2010-11
College, Bundu

37 | Vanachal Educational Garhwa 50 50 | 2010-11
& Welfare Trust Dental
College, Garathiya

38 | Vishnugarh Inter Hazaribag 50 50 | 2010-11 30.35
College

Total 1350 | 800 2150 791.16

